PRINTED: 07/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	155475 B. ¹		B. WING	B. WING			07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
	An Emergency Prepa conducted by the Indi accordance with 42 C	ana Department of Health in					
	Survey Date: 07/07/2	22					
	Facility Number: 0005 Provider Number: 155 AIM Number: N/A						
	House Retirement Cocompliance with Eme Requirements for Med Participating Provider 483.73. The facility has	eparedness survey, Towne ommunity was found in rgency Preparedness dicare and Medicaid as and Suppliers, 42 CFR as a capacity of 32 Medicare census of 4 at the time of					
K 000	Quality Review comp INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	Licensure Survey was	ecertification and State s conducted by the Indiana in accordance with 42 CFR					
	Survey Date: 07/07/2	22					
	Facility Number: 0005 Provider Number: 155 AIM Number: N/A						
	Retirement Communi compliance with Requ Medicare/Medicaid, 4	de survey, Towne House ty was found not in uirements for Participation in 2 CFR Subpart 483.90(a),			TITI F		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING		07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	DMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
K 000	National Fire Protecti Life Safety Code (LS Health Care Occupan This one-story facility below the southeast of Type V (111) const sprinklered. The facil with smoke detection open to the corridors detectors were instal The facility has a cap and had a census of All areas where resid were sprinklered. The barn providing facility	and the 2012 edition of the ion Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19, Existing noies and 410 IAC 16.2. With a walkout lower level wing was determined to be truction and was fully ity has a fire alarm system in the corridors and areas. Battery operated smoke led in the resident rooms. Pacity of 32 Medicare beds 4 at the time of this survey. Jents have customary access a facility had a detached a services including storage noce equipment and two	K 00	00	
K 131 SS=F	Facilities Sections of health ca other occupancies m o They are not inter inpatients for purpose customary access. o They are separate occupancies by	re facilities classified as eet all of the following: aded to serve four or more es of housing, treatment, or ed from areas of health care	K 13	31	

TOWNE HOUSE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY CANADA CONTINUED CONTINUED	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
TOWNE HOUSE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY (X4) D			155475	B. WING _			07/	07/2022
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED CROS			MMUNITY	•	220	09 ST JOE CENTER RD	•	
o The entire building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7. Hospital outpatient surgical departments are required to be classified as an Ambulatory Health Care Occupancy regardless of the number of patients served. 19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 48.2.4.1, 42 CFR 485.623 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure the penetration in 2 of 3 fire barrier walls that separated Medicare wing from private pay was maintained to ensure the fire resistance of the barrier. LSC 19.1.1.3 requires all health care facilities to be maintained and operated to minimize the possibility of a fire emergency requiring the evacuation of the occupants. LSC 8.3.5.1 requires penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, combustion vents and exhaust vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly constructed as a fire barrier shall be protected by a firestop system or device shall be tested in accordance with ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, or ANSI/UL 1479, Standard for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops. This deficient practice could affect all residents in the Medicare wing. Findings include:	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
	K 131	o The entire building an approved, superviautomatic sprinkle Section 9.7. Hospital outpatient surequired to be classificare Occupancy regapatients served. 19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 482 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure the partier walls that sepaprivate pay was main resistance of the barrall health care facilities operated to minimize emergency requiring occupants. LSC 8.3.5 cables, cable trays, combustion vents and similar items to accordance with AST Method for Fire Tests Stops, or ANSI/UL 14 of Through-Penetratic practice could affect as	g is protected throughout by sed or system in accordance with argical departments are sed as an Ambulatory Health ardless of the number of 2.41, 42 CFR 485.623 is not met as evidenced on and interview, the facility enetration in 2 of 3 fire arated Medicare wing from tained to ensure the fire iter. LSC 19.1.1.3 requires as to be maintained and the possibility of a fire the evacuation of the 5.1 requires penetrations for onduits, pipes, tubes, dexhaust vents, wires, and mmodate electrical, g, and communications rough a wall, floor, or or constructed as a fire barrier a firestop system or device. For device shall be tested in ME 814, Standard Test of Through Penetration Fire 179, Standard for Fire Tests on Fire Stops. This deficient	K	131			
LI MANA ANI AMAGI VENDUL WILL DIG CASASIGNI		-	n with the Assistant					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION : 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING		07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
K 131	07/07/22 at 1:00 p.m. the separation fire ban holes in the wall mean inches. Also, above the separation fire barrier unsealed gap around at the time of observation agreed the separation holes through the walter the finding was reviee Executive Director, Down Maintenance Tecconference. 3.1-19(b) Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required mequipped with a latch use of a tool or key from the followarrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OF LOCKING Where special locking clinical security needs only one locking device and door and provising rapid removal of occulocks; keying of all local times; or other suct to the staff at all times 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2	d Maintenance Tech on , above the drop ceiling of rrier by room 305 had three suring up to 20 square ne drop ceiling of the by the kitchen had a 2-inch a pipe. Based on interview ation, the Maintenance Tech in fire barriers had unsealed ills. wed with the Assistant irector of Environmental, the during the exit the agreess shall not be or a lock that requires the om the egress side unless wing special locking R SECURITY THREAT g arrangements for the soft he patient are used, be shall be permitted on ions shall be made for the inpants by: remote control of cks or keys carried by staff at the reliable means available	K 13		

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(×	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		155475	B. WING _			07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	Where special locking safety needs of the paragraph of th	g arrangements for the atient are used, all of the ocking requirements are, the locks must be il safely so as to release the device; the building is rised automatic sprinkler dispace is protected by a ction system (or is at an attended location be); and both the sprinkler is are arranged to unlock the sare arranged to unlock the control of the contr	K 2	222		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING _			07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	by: Based on observation failed to maintain the of 3 exits with access 19.2.2.2.4(3) states a doors complying with As a requirement for LSC 7.2.1.6.2(3)(c) s manual release devicinterruption of power remain unlocked for in This deficient practice the Medicare Wing. Findings include: Based on observation Executive Director, Dand Maintenance Tector, Dand Maintenance Tector, Dand Maintenance Tector, Dand Wedicare Wing were that was deactivated keypad located adjact code was entered, the approximately four settime for a person to conterview at the time of Maintenance Tech staunlock for about three code was entered. The finding was reviewed.	is not met as evidenced in and interview, the facility means of egress through 3 is-controlled doors. LSC inccess-controlled egress 7.2.1.6 shall be permitted. access-controlled doors tates when operated, the re shall result in the to the lock and the lock shall not less than 30 seconds. In with the Assistant rector of Environmental, when he a exit doors for the locked with a magnetic lock by entering a code into the rector of locked for econds, not allowing enough repent the door. Based on of observation, the lated the exit door would only the to four seconds after the lewed with the Assistant rector of Environmental,	K2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING _			7/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	OMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE , DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 524 SS=F		polaces aces, as defined in NFPA 54, compartments containing s comply with the .2.3(2), 19.5.2.3(2).	K	524		
	by: Based on observation failed to ensure 2 of 2 protected according to Direct-vent gas fireply National Fuel Gas Coof smoke compartments sleeping areas, provincriteria are met: (a) All such devices and used in accordant (b) No such devices patient sleeping room (c) The smoke compartments of the smoke of the smoke of the smoke of the controls for the shall be locked or location of the smoke	aces, as defined in NFPA 54, ode, shall be permitted inside ents containing patient ded that all of the following shall be installed, maintained, noce with 9.2.2. hall be located inside of a n. artment in which the ace is located shall be by an approved, supervised system in accordance with quick response or listed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING		07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 524	residents. Findings include: Based on an observate facility with the Assist Maintenance Tech on the lobby and in the Codirect vent fireplaces electrically supervised detection. Also, the losealed glass front with screen. Based on interest observation, the Assist Maintenance Tech agmonoxide detectors in Room, and did not hawith a wire mesh pant in the lobby.	tion during a tour of the ant Executive Director, and 07/07/22 at 12:37 p.m., in Great Room there were that were not protected by dicarbon monoxide by fireplace did not have a high a wire mesh panel or erview at the time of stant Executive Director, and areed there were not carbon in the lobby and the Great live no sealed glass front el or screen for the fire place wed with the Assistant irector of Environmental,	K 52	2.4	
K 781 SS=F	unless used in nonsle areas where the heat	ers	K 78	31	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING _			07/07/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE RETIREMENT CO	MMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781 K 918 SS=F	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failure to ensure 1 of were not used in heal deficient practice courselves and the sistent experience of t	n and interview, the facility 1 portable space heaters th care occupancies. This Id affect all residents. In a during a tour of the facility ecutive Director, Director of Maintenance Tech on a portable space heater was assed on interview at the ens, the Maintenance ace heater was in a resident wed with the Assistant irector of Environmental, th during the exit Essential Electric Syste Essential Electric System	K 7			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING		_	07/07/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	COMMUNITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 4682			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	under load 30 min day intervals, and months for 4 conti under load conditions in the factor of the possibility of disource is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of the possibility of disource is a design installation. 6.4.5.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation of the possibility of the possibility of disource is a design installation.	e inspected weekly, exercised utes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 nuous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete int and automatic or manual cloads, and are conducted by inel. Maintenance and testing of over sources (Type 3 EES) are in UFPA 111. Main and feeder e inspected annually, and a dically exercising the tablished according to uirements. Written records of testing are maintained and EES electrical panels and interview. Minimizing amage of the emergency power in consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA A 70) ENT is not met as evidenced eation and interview, the facility of 1 emergency task generators by backup light. NFPA 110, 2010 7.3.1 requires the Level 1 or oment location(s) shall be ery-powered emergency cient practice could affect all	K	918			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		155475	B. WING _			07/07/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MMUNITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 ST JOE CENTER RD FORT WAYNE, IN 46825		<u>'</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	there was no emerge the generator. Based of observation, the M there was no battery generator. The finding was revie	ncy battery powered light at on an interview at the time aintenance Tech agreed powered light at the ewed with the Assistant irector of Environmental,	K9				